
Descendants of Petrus Benz

Generation 1

1. PETRUS1 BENZ1 was born in 1763 in Germany1. He died in 23 1811 in Ohlsbach, Gengenbach, 
Offenburg, Baden, Germany1. He married MARIA ANNA WILD. She was born on 29 Nov 17662. She 
died on 28 Dec 1845 (Age: 792). 

Petrus Benz and Maria Anna Wild had the following child:

2. i. SOPHRONIUS BENEDICTUS2 BENZ1, 3 was born on 10 Mar 1798 in Ohlsbach, 
Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany1, 3. He died before 1878. He married 
Monica Echle in 16 1833 in Ohlsbach, Gengenbach, Offenburg, Baden1. She was 
born on 03 May 1807 in Ohlsbach, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany1, 3. 
She died on 29 Sep 1849 in Ohlsbach, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, 
Germany1, 3. 

Generation 2

2. SOPHRONIUS BENEDICTUS2 BENZ (Petrus1)1, 3 was born on 10 Mar 1798 in Ohlsbach, Ortenaukreis, 
Baden-Württemberg, Germany1, 3. He died before 1878. He married Monica Echle in 16 1833 in 
Ohlsbach, Gengenbach, Offenburg, Baden1. She was born on 03 May 1807 in Ohlsbach, 
Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany1, 3. She died on 29 Sep 1849 in Ohlsbach, 
Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany1, 3. 

Sophronius Benedictus Benz and Monica Echle had the following children:

3. i. GEORG LUDWIG3 BENZ1, 3-6 was born on 10 Aug 1824 in Tairnbach, 
Rhein-Neckar-Kreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany1, 3-5. He died on 21 Mar 1894 in 
Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA1, 3-6. He married Magdalena Bender on 08 
Oct 1852 in Eschelbach, Hohenlohekreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany 
(Marriage3). She was born on 02 Jan 1830 in Ohlsbach, Ortenaukreis, 
Baden-Württemberg, Germany3-5. She died on 23 Feb 18993-5. 

ii. VICTORIA BENZ1 was born about 1826. She died before 1916.

4. iii. KATHARINA BARBARA BENZ1, 7 was born on 06 Jun 1828 in Elsenz, Heilbronn, 
Baden-Wuerttemberg, Germany7. She died in bef 1918. She married GOTTLIEB 

BAESSLER. He was born on 13 Jan 1829 in Marbach, Ludwigsburg, 
Baden-Württemberg, Germany7. He died about 18927. 

iv. AGNES BENZ1, 8 was born on 02 Jan 1835 in Ohlsbach, Gengenbach, Offenburg, 
Baden, Germany8. She died before 1925.

v. MICHAEL BENZ1, 9 was born on 13 Sep 1837 in Ohlsbach, Gengenbach, Offenburg, 
Baden, Germany9. He died on 30 Sep 1837 in Ohlsbach, Gengenbach, Offenburg, 
Baden, Germany1, 9.

vi. FRANZISKUS BENZ1, 10 was born on 30 Sep 1841 in Ohlsbach10. He died on 21 Jun 
1851 (Age: 910).

Generation 3

3. GEORG LUDWIG3 BENZ (Sophronius Benedictus2, Petrus1)1, 3-6 was born on 10 Aug 1824 in 
Tairnbach, Rhein-Neckar-Kreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany1, 3-5. He died on 21 Mar 1894 in 
Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA1, 3-6. He married Magdalena Bender on 08 Oct 1852 in 
Eschelbach, Hohenlohekreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany (Marriage3). She was born on 02 Jan 
1830 in Ohlsbach, Ortenaukreis, Baden-Württemberg, Germany3-5. She died on 23 Feb 18993-5. 

Georg Ludwig Benz and Magdalena Bender had the following children:

5. i. CAROLINE ELIZABETH4 BENZ3, 11-12 was born on 14 Apr 1854 in Durlach, Badan, 
Germany3, 11-12. She died on 29 Mar 1932 (Age: 783, 11-12). She married Adam M. 
Reissner on 26 Nov 1874 in Iowa, USA11. He was born on 20 Nov 1849 in Bavaria, 
Germany11-14. He died on 07 Jun 1936 in Lawler, Chickasaw, Iowa11-12. 

ii. HENRY E. BENZ3 was born on 06 Jun 1856 in Illinois, USA3. He died on 24 Dec 1932 
(Age: 763).

iii. GEORGE JOHN BENZ3 was born on 16 Apr 1858 in Illinois, USA3. He died on 17 Jun 
1941 (Age: 833).



vi. LOUIS CHRISTIAN REISSNER11-12, 21 was born on 01 Jun 188712, 21. He died on 08 Oct 

Generation 3 (con't)

iv. MARTIN JACOB BENZ3 was born on 11 Jan 1860 in Freeport, Stephenson, Illinois, 
USA3. He died on 29 Jan 1880 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA (Age: 203).

6. v. LOUIS FREDERICK BENZ3-5, 15 was born on 04 Feb 1862 in Buena Vista County, 
Illinois, USA3-5. He died on 07 May 1954 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, USA (Age: 
923-5). He married Susan Schlatter on 24 May 1888 in Hawkeye, Fayette, Iowa, 
USA (Marriage5). She was born on 06 Aug 1865 in Hawkeye, Fayette, Iowa, 
USA4-5. She died on 09 Nov 19304-5. 

vi. JACOB WILLIAM BENZ3 was born on 06 Mar 1864 in Illinois, USA3. He died on 05 Jun 
1927 in Los Angeles, California, USA3.

vii. KATHRYN MAGDALENA BENZ3 was born on 26 Mar 1866 in Lawler, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA3. She died on 12 Aug 1936 in Waterloo, Black Hawk, Iowa, 
USA3.

viii. JOHN ALBERT BENZ3 was born on 07 Nov 1868 in Iowa, USA3. He died on 02 Sep 
1954 in Pipestone, Minnesota3.

ix. CHRISTIAN GODFREY BENZ3 was born on 13 Jun 1871 in Iowa, USA3.

x. ELIZABETH M. BENZ ARGALL3 was born on 11 Jul 1873 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA3. She died on 23 Sep 1959 in New Hampton, Chickasaw, Iowa, USA 
(Age: 863).

4. KATHARINA BARBARA3 BENZ (Sophronius Benedictus2, Petrus1)1, 7 was born on 06 Jun 1828 in 
Elsenz, Heilbronn, Baden-Wuerttemberg, Germany7. She died in bef 1918. She married GOTTLIEB 

BAESSLER. He was born on 13 Jan 1829 in Marbach, Ludwigsburg, Baden-Württemberg, 
Germany7. He died about 18927. 

Gottlieb Baessler and Katharina Barbara Benz had the following children:

i. GOTTLOB4 BAESSLER7 was born in Jan 1849 in Germany7. He died in 1925 in 
Luverne, Kossuth,, IA, USA (Cemetery: Luverne7).

7. ii. FREDERICK BAESSLER7, 16-18 was born on 21 Dec 1852 in Stuttgart, Germany16-18. He 
died in 19327, 16-18. He married Martha Friederike Henrietta Tietz on 18 Apr 1881 in 
Fenton, Kossuth, Iowa, USA16, 18. She was born in Nov 1862 in Watertown, 
Wisconsin, USA16-18. She died in 1939 in Livermore, Humboldt, Iowa, USA16, 18. 

iii. GUSTAV ADOLF BAESSLER7 was born about 1865 in Germany7.

iv. FREDRICK J ERNST7 was born in Jul 1866 in Germany7.

v. SOPHIE W BAESSLER7 was born on 12 May 1869 in Germany7. She died on 03 Mar 
1941 in Humboldt, Humboldt, Iowa, USA7.

Generation 4

5. CAROLINE ELIZABETH4 BENZ (Georg Ludwig3, Sophronius Benedictus2, Petrus1)3, 11-12 was born on 
14 Apr 1854 in Durlach, Badan, Germany3, 11-12. She died on 29 Mar 1932 (Age: 783, 11-12). She 
married Adam M. Reissner on 26 Nov 1874 in Iowa, USA11. He was born on 20 Nov 1849 in 
Bavaria, Germany11-14. He died on 07 Jun 1936 in Lawler, Chickasaw, Iowa11-12. 

Adam M. Reissner and Caroline Elizabeth Benz had the following children:

i. MARIA CAROLINE MAGDALENE5 REISSNER11-12, 19 was born on 24 Jan 1876 in 
Stapleton Township, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA12, 19. She died on 19 Jan 
192812. She married (UNKNOWN) BROWN. He was born about 1874. He died before 
1974. 

ii. LOUISE FREDERICKA REISSNER11-12 was born on 04 May 187811-12. She died in 
195811.

iii. KATHRYN JOHANNA REISSNER12, 20 was born on 09 Apr 188112, 20. She died before 
1981.

iv. CATHERINE REISSNER11 was born about 1883. She died before 1983.

v. ELIZABETH ANNA REISSNER TANK11-12 was born on 23 Jun 1885 in Iowa, USA11-12. 
She died on 11 Mar 1966 in Fredericksburg, Chickasaw, Iowa11.



v. FRANK ALBERT BAESSLER16, 18, 28 was born on 27 Jun 1891 in Livermore, Humboldt, 

Generation 4 (con't)
vi. LOUIS CHRISTIAN REISSNER11-12, 21 was born on 01 Jun 188712, 21. He died on 08 Oct 

193712. He married Lenora Boettcher on 14 Dec 1916 in New Hampton, Chickasaw, 
Iowa21. She was born in 1885 in Chickasaw, Iowa21. 

8. vii. DELIA SUSANNA REISSNER11-12, 22 was born on 25 Jun 1892 in Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA12, 22. She died on 15 Sep 1950 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA12, 22. She married HERMAN FREDERICK LANGE. He was born on 18 Feb 
1883 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA22. He died on 19 May 1966 in New 
Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA22. 

6. LOUIS FREDERICK4 BENZ (Georg Ludwig3, Sophronius Benedictus2, Petrus1)3-5, 15 was born on 04 
Feb 1862 in Buena Vista County, Illinois, USA3-5. He died on 07 May 1954 in Charles City, Floyd, 
Iowa, USA (Age: 923-5). He married Susan Schlatter on 24 May 1888 in Hawkeye, Fayette, Iowa, 
USA (Marriage5). She was born on 06 Aug 1865 in Hawkeye, Fayette, Iowa, USA4-5. She died on 
09 Nov 19304-5. 

Louis Frederick Benz and Susan Schlatter had the following children:

i. NORA E5 BENZ4-5, 23-24 was born on 01 Jan 1890 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA4-5, 23-24. She died before 1990. She married Frank E Kuhl, son of William 
Frederick Kuhl and Emelie Louise Lutter, on 26 Jun 1923 in New Hampton, 
Chickasaw, Iowa, USA23. He was born about 1887 in Charles City, IA.23-24. He died 
in Jun 1974 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, United States of America24. 

9. ii. MATILDA MARIE BENZ4-5, 25-26 was born on 06 Aug 1893 in Lawler, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA4-5, 25-26. She died in 1959 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA5, 26. She married ALBERT HERMAN HENRY BENTER. He was born on 07 Sep 
1888 in Sumner, Iowa25-26. He died in Feb 1970 in Hawkeye, Fayette, Iowa, United 
States of America26. 

iii. VIVIAN ANN BENZ4-5 was born on 02 Oct 1896 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA4-5. She died on 22 Mar 1969 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, USA (Age: 734-5). 
She married CLARENCE HOEFT. He was born about 1894. He died before 1994. 

iv. EARL BENZ4-5 was born on 09 Oct 1898 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, USA4-5. He 
died before 1998.

v. VERNE BENZ5 was born on 22 Nov 19005. He died on 15 Dec 19015.

vi. ETHEL BENZ4-5, 27 was born on 30 May 1903 in Stapleton, Chickasaw, Iowa4-5, 27. 
She died before 2003. She married VICTOR BLACK. He was born about 1902. He 
died before 2002. 

vii. HAROLD BENZ4-5 was born in 19064-5. He died before 2006.

viii. ELMER F. BENZ4-5 was born on 14 Jan 1907 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, USA4-5.

ix. KENNETH L. BENZ4-5 was born on 06 Dec 1909 in Charles City, Floyd, Iowa, USA4-5. 
He died before 20095.

7. FREDERICK4 BAESSLER (Katharina Barbara3 Benz, Sophronius Benedictus2 Benz, Petrus1 Benz)7, 

16-18 was born on 21 Dec 1852 in Stuttgart, Germany16-18. He died in 19327, 16-18. He married Martha 
Friederike Henrietta Tietz on 18 Apr 1881 in Fenton, Kossuth, Iowa, USA16, 18. She was born in 
Nov 1862 in Watertown, Wisconsin, USA16-18. She died in 1939 in Livermore, Humboldt, Iowa, 
USA16, 18. 

Frederick Baessler and Martha Friederike Henrietta Tietz had the following children:

10. i. MENA E.5 BAESSLER16-17 was born in Apr 1883 in Humboldt, Iowa, USA16-17. She 
died in 195016. She married HUGO RISTAU. He was born about 1882 in Illinois, 
USA17. 

ii. EMMA BAESSLER16, 18 was born on 04 Feb 1885 in Iowa, USA16, 18. She died on 20 
Mar 1982 in Des Moines, Polk, Iowa, USA16.

iii. KARL JOHN BAESSLER16, 18 was born on 16 Apr 1887 in Humboldt Twp, Humboldt, 
Iowa, USA16, 18. He died on 03 Jan 1994 in Livermore, Humboldt, Iowa, USA16, 18.

iv. IDA M BAESSLER16, 18 was born on 13 Mar 1889 in Livermore, Humboldt, Iowa, 
USA16, 18. She died on 11 May 1967 in Fort Dodge, Webster, Iowa, USA16, 18.



Generation 4 (con't)
v. FRANK ALBERT BAESSLER16, 18, 28 was born on 27 Jun 1891 in Livermore, Humboldt, 

Iowa, USA16, 18, 28. He died in Sep 1987 in Livermore, Humboldt, Iowa, USA16, 28. He 
married Ethel G. Anderson on 20 Mar 1918 in Livermore, Humboldt, Iowa, USA28. 
She was born on 12 Oct 1899 in Hardy, Humboldt, Iowa, USA28. She died in Jan 
1986 in Humboldt, Humboldt, Iowa, USA28. 

vi. CORA BAESSLER16, 18 was born on 01 Dec 1893 in Iowa, USA16, 18. She died on 13 
Dec 1987 in Walnut, Los Angeles, California, USA16.

vii. LENA BAESSLER16, 18 was born on 09 Jun 1896 in Iowa, USA16, 18. She died on 30 
Jan 1994 in Clarion, Wright, Iowa, USA16.

viii. SYLVIA BAESSLER16, 18 was born on 14 Jun 1899 in Iowa, USA16, 18. She died on 28 
Dec 1987 in Pasadena, Los Angeles, California, USA16.

ix. LULU BAESSLER16, 18 was born on 01 Oct 1899 in Humboldt, Humboldt, Iowa, USA16, 

18. She died in Jun 1979 in Livermore, Humboldt, Iowa, USA16, 18.

Generation 5

8. DELIA SUSANNA5 REISSNER (Caroline Elizabeth4 Benz, Georg Ludwig3 Benz, Sophronius 
Benedictus2 Benz, Petrus1 Benz)11-12, 22 was born on 25 Jun 1892 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA12, 22. She died on 15 Sep 1950 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA12, 22. She 
married HERMAN FREDERICK LANGE. He was born on 18 Feb 1883 in Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA22. He died on 19 May 1966 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA22. 

Herman Frederick Lange and Delia Susanna Reissner had the following children:

i. VERNA E.6 SCHOTT22 was born on 24 Aug 1912 in Iowa, USA22. She died on 27 Jan 
200222.

ii. HELEN BERDEAN RICHARDS22 was born on 06 Sep 1917 in Alpha, Fayette County, 
Iowa, USA22. She died on 21 Apr 2001 in Waterloo, Black Hawk County, Iowa, 
USA22.

9. MATILDA MARIE5 BENZ (Louis Frederick4, Georg Ludwig3, Sophronius Benedictus2, Petrus1)4-5, 25-26 
was born on 06 Aug 1893 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA4-5, 25-26. She died in 1959 in 
Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5, 26. She married ALBERT HERMAN HENRY BENTER. He was 
born on 07 Sep 1888 in Sumner, Iowa25-26. He died in Feb 1970 in Hawkeye, Fayette, Iowa, United 
States of America26. 

Albert Herman Henry Benter and Matilda Marie Benz had the following child:

i. LELAND L6 BENTER25-26 was born in 1915 in Fayette County, Iowa, USA25-26. He died 
in 197426.

10. MENA E.5 BAESSLER (Frederick4, Katharina Barbara3 Benz, Sophronius Benedictus2 Benz, Petrus1 
Benz)16-17 was born in Apr 1883 in Humboldt, Iowa, USA16-17. She died in 195016. She married 
HUGO RISTAU. He was born about 1882 in Illinois, USA17. 

Hugo Ristau and Mena E. Baessler had the following children:

i. ANNA6 RISTAU17 was born about 1908 in Illinois, USA17.

ii. JOHN RISTAU17 was born about 1910 in Illinois, USA17.

iii. ELMER RISTAU17 was born about 1912 in Illinois, USA17.
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